10
7N3-1 TUNL Nuclear Data Evaluation 10
7 N3-1
Adopted Levels
S(p)=−1.9×103 2; Q(α)=−11.6×103 20 2017Ho10
The mass excess of10N is 38.1 MeV2 (2017Ho10); see also∆M=38.8 MeV4 (2017Wa10).
The 10N nucleus is particle unstable to proton decay. Early theoretical studies, often guided by comparisons with10Li, were
focused on predictions of its ground state binding energy (1974Ir04, 1982Ng01, 1984An18, 1997Ba54, 1997Po12, 2000Po32,

TUNL Nuclear Data Evaluation
REFERENCES FOR A=10
1974IR04 J.M.Irvine, G.S.Mani, M.Vallieres - Czech.J.Phys. 24B, 1269 (1974).
The Structure of Light p-Shell Nuclei.
1982NG01 Nguyen Tien Nguyen, I.Ulehla - Czech.J.Phys. B32, 1040 (1982).
The Light 1P-Shell Nuclei.
1984AN18 M.S.Antony, A.Pape - Phys.Rev. C30, 1286 (1984).
Isobaric Mass Systematics for A ≤ 60.
1997AO05 S.Aoyama, K.Kato, K.Ikeda - Phys.Lett. 414B, 13 (1997).
Resonant Structures in the Mirror Nuclei 10N and 10Li.
1997BA54 X.Bai, J.Hu - Phys.Rev. C56, 1410 (1997).
Microscopic Study of the Ground State Properties of Light Nuclei.
1997PO12 I.V.Poplavsky, M.N.Popushoi - Bull.Rus.Acad.Sci.Phys. 61, 160 (1997).
Coulomb Energies of Light Nuclei.
2000PO32 I.V.Poplavsky - Bull.Rus.Acad.Sci.Phys. 64, 795 (2000).
Estimated Masses of Some Light Nuclei.
2001AO04 S.Aoyama, K.Kato, K.Ikeda - Prog.Theor.Phys.(Kyoto), Suppl. 142, 35 (2001).
Three-Body Binding and Resonant Mechanisms in Neutron-Rich Light Nuclei Far from Stability Line − Pairing Correlation
in Borromean Nuclei -.
2002LE16 A.Lepine-Szily, J.M.Oliveira, Jr. et al. - Phys.Rev. C65, 054318 (2002).
Observation of the Particle-Unstable Nucleus 10N.
2003LE26 A.Lepine-Szily, J.M.Oliveira, D.Galante et al. - Nucl.Phys. A722, 512c (2003).
Spectroscopy of light proton-rich unbound nuclei: 15F, 10,11N.
2004TI06 D.R.Tilley, J.H.Kelley, J.L.Godwin et al. - Nucl.Phys. A745, 155 (2004).
Energy levels of light nuclei A = 8, 9, 10.
2009BA41 R.A.Battye, N.S.Manton, P.M.Sutcliffe et al. - Phys.Rev. C 80, 034323 (2009).
Light nuclei of even mass number in the Skyrme model.
2012TH01 M.Thoennessen - At.Data Nucl.Data Tables 98, 43 (2012).
Discovery of isotopes with Z ≤ 10.
2013FO22 H.T.Fortune - Phys.Rev. C 88, 024309 (2013).
Mirror energy differences of 2s1/2 single-particle states: Masses of 10N and 13F.
2013SH19 R.Sherr, H.T.Fortune - Phys.Rev. C 87, 054333 (2013).
Energies within the A=10 isospin quintet.
2017HO10 J.Hooker, G.V.Rogachev, V.Z.Goldberg et al. - Phys.Lett. B769, 62 (2017).
Structure of 10N in 9C+p resonance scattering.
2017WA10 M.Wang, G.Audi, F.G.Kondev et al. - Chin.Phys.C 41, 030003 (2017).
The AME2016 atomic mass evaluation (II). Tables, graphs and references.
4